Citation: Choque-Quispe, D.; Mojo-
Quisani, A.; Ligarda-Samanez, C.A.;
Calla-Florez, M.; Ramos-Pacheco,
B.S.; Zamalloa-Puma, L.M.; Peralta-
Guevara, D.E.; Solano-Reynoso, A.M.;
Choque-Quispe, Y.; Zamalloa-Puma,
A.; et al. Preliminary
Characterization of a Spray-Dried

description of the lagoons is presented in Table 1.
Table 1. Nostoc collection coordinates.
Ecotype Code Source Community District Region
Coordinates
Altitude (m)
S W
CR Rayanniyoc lagoon Rayanniyoc Taray Cusco 13◦28′36′′ 71◦54′23′′ 3775
CE Concaja spring Champimayu Suycutambo—
Espinar Cusco 15◦04′13′′ 71◦44′33′′ 4851
CQ Ccopi lagoon Qquencco Coya Cusco 13◦22′24′′ 71◦51′06′′ 4211
CH Pucccocha spring Huamanilla José María
Arguedas Apurímac 13◦47′52” 73◦17′55′′ 4251
Where: S, south; W, west; CR, CE, CQ, CH are codes assigned by the authors, for the nostoc ecotypes, of the
collection localities.
Foods 2022, 11, 1640 3 of 15
2.2. Determination of Fresh Nostoc Size
Since the nostoc samples are spherical with different sizes, the diameter was measured
using a Vernier, and their classification was carried out.
2.3. Proximal Analysis of Nostoc Samples
Moisture, protein, ash, fat, soluble fiber, and carbohydrates were determined, follow-
ing the methodologies proposed by Association of Official Analytical Chemists [32], for
nostoc samples dehydrated under vacuum at 10 mbar, 20 ◦C, for 24 h, in a dryer Binder
brand model VD56 (Tuttlingen, Germany). Likewise, the humidity and pH of the fresh
nostoc were determined [32].
2.4. Nostoc Spray-Dried
The samples were liquefied in a ratio nostoc-distilled water of 1/1, and sieved at
45 microns. The juice obtained was spray-dried in continuous agitation of 100 rpm in a
dryer mini spray equipment model B-290, Buchi brand (Flawil, Switzerland). The spray
drying process was performed at 100 ◦C inlet temperature, an air speed of 600 L/s, and a
suction speed of 38 m3/h.
2.5. Total Carbon Determination
To determine the total organic carbon (TOC), 50 mg of nostoc sample dehydrated
under vacuum and spray-dried, was placed in ceramic crucibles and covered with fiberglass.
It was then taken to the TOC module, Shimadzu brand model TOC–L CSN–SSM 5000A
(Kyoto, Japan), with an oxygen flow 150 mL/min; the samples were subjected to 900 ◦C
in the combustion chamber, and the results were reported in triplicate, through the TOC
control L V. 1.07 software.
To determine the inorganic carbon (IC), 500 µL of phosphoric acid (1 acid/2 water by
volume) was added directly to the sample and placed in the combustion chamber of the
apparatus at 200 ◦C.
2.6. Determination of Water Activity (aw)
Vacuum dehydrated and spray-dried nostoc samples were taken to a previously cali-
brated water activity (aw) determiner, Rotronic brand, model HygroPalm23-AW (Bassers-
dorf, Switzerland).
2.7. Color Determination
The color of fresh, vacuum-dried, and spray-dried nostoc was determined in the CIE
L* a* b* space, with criteria: L* luminosity (0 = black and 100 = white), a* and b* chroma